Clark County Building Department
4701 W. Russell Road  •  Las Vegas, NV 89118
(702) 455-3000
  James Gerren, P.E., Director/Building Official
Werner Hellmer, P.E., Deputy Director ∙ Scott Telford, P.E., Deputy Director
TG-15-2023  Page 1 of 4
Division: Engineering Policy & Procedure: TG-15-2023
Subject: Quality Systems Manual Effective Date: 11/15/2023

ASTM E 543: Standard Specification for Agencies Performing Nondestructive Testing International Standards
Organization (ISO)
ISO/IEC 17020: General criteria for the operation of various types of bodies performing inspection
ISO/IEC/EN 17025: General Requirements for the Competence of Calibration and Testing Laboratories
ASTM E 548: Standard Guide for General Criteria Used for Evaluating Laboratory Competence
Southern Nevada Building Code Amendments
Technical Guideline 16
Technical Guideline 17
6.0 RESPONSIBILITIES:
6.1 Inspection Agency:
6.1.1 An inspection agency seeking approval status must submit a QSM and approval request to CCBD,
for review.
• A QSM shall be prepared in accordance with Section 7.0 of this TG.
• The QSM shall be approved in writing by the quality control manager and the engineering
manager.
TG-15-2023                                   Page 2 of 4
6.2 Clark County Building Department
6.2.1 CCBD personnel shall review the agency QSM for compliance with this document.
7.0 PROCEDURE:
7.1 The QSM shall be prepared in accordance with ASTM E 329, ASTM E 543, and ASTM E 548.  Firms

• Clark County Building Department adheres to the Clark County record retention program, managed by
the Records Division.
8.2 Approved Agency
• The Approved Agency shall retain copies of all reports, audits, and data, which shall be available to
CCBD when requested or audited.
9.0 ATTACHMENTS:
Appendix A  In-house Training Record
Appendix B  Internal Project Audit
Appendix C  Internal Approved Personnel Audit
Appendix D  Internal Office Audit
TG-15-2023  Page 4 of 4
Prepared By: Agatha Lallana Date Prepared: July 2023
Revision History:
Title Revision/Approved Date Effective Date
TG-15-2023 July 1, 2023 November 15, 2023
TG-15-2018 December 12, 2018 December 12, 2018
TG-15-2014 October 10, 2014 November 1, 2014
TG-15-2011 June 17, 2011 July 1, 2011
TG-15-2009 April 17, 2009 April 24, 2009
TG –15-2007 August 31, 2007 September 14, 2007
TG –15-2004 November 16, 2004 November 18, 2004
TG -15-2000 December 26, 2000 January 31, 2001
Reviewed by: